IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

BANK OF COMMERCE

APPELLANTS

VS.

NO. 2010-CA-00622

SOUTHGROUP INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC AND NORMAN F. WHITE D/B/A/ BARRY & BREWER

APPELLEES

BRIEF OF SOUTHGROUP INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC AND NORMAN F. WHITE D/B/A/ BARRY & BREWER ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

David A. Barfield (MBN Steven L. Lacey (MBN BARFIELD & ASSOCIATES Attorneys at Law, P.A. 121 Village Blvd. (39110) P.O. Box 2749 Madison, MS 39130-2749 Telephone: (601) 856-6411 Facsimile: (601) 856-6441

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Bank's Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations	6
B. The Volunteer Doctrine Under Mississippi Law	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u> Page(s)
Bush v. City of Laurel, 215 So. 2d 256 (Miss. 1968)
Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London v. Knotsman, 783 So. 2d 694 (Miss. 2001) 10, 11,1 2, 13
Cheshire Oil Co., Inc. v. Springfield Realty Corp., 385 A.2d 835 (N.H.1978)
Genesis Insurance Company v. Wausau insurance Companies, 343 F.3d 733, 736 (5th Cir.2003)
Glantz Contracting Company v. General Electric Company, 379 So.2d 912 (Miss. 1980)
Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Halliburton Company, 826 So.2d 1206 (Miss. 2001) 10, 11, 12, 14
Home Ins. Co. v. Atlas Tank Mfg. Co., 230 So. 2d 549,551 (Miss. 1970)
Johnson v. City of Brockton, 391 N.E.2d 940 (Mass.App.1979)
Keys v. Rehab. Ctrs., Inc., 574 So. 2d 579, 584 (Miss. 1990)
McDaniel Brothers Construction Company v. Burk-Hallman Company, 253 Miss. 417, 175 So.2d 603, 605 (Miss.1965)
Oaks v. Sellers, 953 So.2d 1077, 1084 (Miss. 2007)
Southwest Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n v. Harragill, 254 Miss. 460, 182 So. 2d 220 (1966)
STATUTES
Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-49
SECONDARY SOURCES
66 Am. Jur. 2d, Restitution and Implied Contracts, s 95 (1973)
